

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 14-9512

STATE OF WYOMING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

THE NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE, *et al.*,

Intervenors.

No. 14-9514

WYOMING FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

THE NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE, *et al.*,

Intervenors.

Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

PETITIONER STATE OF WYOMING'S REPLY BRIEF
Preliminary Brief (Deferred Appendix Appeal)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Peter K. Michael (Wyo. Bar No. 5-2309)
Wyoming Attorney General

Jay Jerde (Wyo. Bar No. 6-2773)
James Kaste (Wyo. Bar No. 6-3244)
Michael J. McGrady (Wyo. Bar No. 6-4099)
Wyoming Attorney General's Office
123 State Capitol
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
(307) 777-6946
(307) 777-3542 *facsimile*
peter.michael@wyo.gov
jay.jerde@wyo.gov
james.kaste@wyo.gov
mike.mcgrady@wyo.gov
Attorneys for Petitioner State of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The operative language in the 1905 Act explicitly ceded the reservation to the United States, surrendering all of the Tribes’ interests except over a diminished reserve..... | 2 |
| A. Acts that opened for settlement but did not diminish a reservation | 4 |
| B. Acts that diminish a reservation by restoring unallotted lands to the public domain | 6 |
| C. Acts that diminish a reservation because the Tribe cedes the land to the United States | 8 |
| II. The 1905 Act’s secondary provisions confirm diminishment | 13 |
| A. The 1905 Act specifically drew a new reservation boundary for the diminished reserve..... | 14 |
| B. The provisions in the Act enticing members to relocate from the ceded lands to the new diminished reserve support diminishment ... | 16 |
| C. The 1905 Act’s payment mechanism supports diminishment..... | 18 |
| D. The absence of secondary provisions restoring the land to the public domain or providing for school section lands cannot override the clear operative cession language | 21 |
| III. Although <i>res judicata</i> does not apply here, the <i>Big Horn Adjudication</i> supports diminishment | 26 |
| IV. Respondents myriad other arguments are equally unavailing..... | 31 |

A. Tribal consent was not necessary31

B. Liquor sales within the City of Riverton31

C. Current land ownership and population demographics cannot
override the 1905 Act’s clear intent32

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATES OF VIRUS SCANNING AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....36

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Ash Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 159 (1920) | 24-25 |
| <i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Ct. for the Tenth Jud. Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975) | 8, 10-12 |
| <i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) | 2, 6-7, 12, 14, 18, 21 |
| <i>State v. Owl Creek Irrig. Dist. Members (In re General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River System)(Big Horn I)</i> , 753 P.2d 753 (Wyo. 1988)..... | 26, 28-31 |
| <i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903) | 31 |
| <i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902) | 14-15, 22-25 |
| <i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) | 27, 30 |
| <i>Or. Dep't of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985) | 8, 9-10, 20 |
| <i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010) | 3, 10, 12-13 |
| <i>Pittsburg & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Yazzie</i> , 909 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1990)..... | 3-7, 12-14, 20, 33 |
| <i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977) | 6-9, 19-20, 25, 31 |

Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary
 368 U.S. 351 (1962) 3-5, 7

Shawnee Tribe v. United States,
 423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 12-15

South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,
 522 U.S. 329 (1998) 8-9

Solem v. Bartlett,
 465 U.S. 463 (1984) 3, 5, 8, 15, 17-18, 21, 25

United States v. Dion,
 476 U.S. 734, 739 (1986) 12-14

United States v. Pelican,
 232 U.S. 442 (1914)25

Wilkes v. Wyo. Dep’t of Emp’t, Div. of Labor Standards,
 314 F.3d 501 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 26-27

Yellowbear v. State,
 174 P.3d 1270 (Wyo. 2008)29, 31

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7601.....30

Act of March 2, 1889, ch. 405, 25 Stat. 888..... 7-8

Act of March 3, 1891, ch. 543, 26 Stat. 989.....10

Act of June 17, 1892, ch. 120, 27 Stat. 52.....5

Act of July 1, 1892, ch. 140, 27 Stat. 627

Act of August 15, 1894, ch. 290, 28 Stat. 2869

Act of May 27, 1902, ch. 888, 32 Stat. 245.....7

Act of April 23, 1904, ch. 1484, 33 Stat. 254..... 9, 19-20

Act of March 22, 1906, ch. 1126, 34 Stat. 80.....5

Act of June 21, 1906, ch. 3504, 34 Stat. 235.....9

Act of May 29, 1906, ch. 218, 35 Stat. 460..... 4-5
